As professional exempt employees, unit members are required to be in active work 

status (give full attention to the duties and responsibilities of the position) between 

the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. each work day (excluding holidays and 

weekends). 

11.2.2 Work Year 

The work year for unit members shall be one hundred ninety-seven (197) work 

days, which includes one hundred eighty (180) instructional days and seventeen 

(17) non-instructional days; 

Administration may require new teachers to attend up to five (5) additional days of 

training before the start of the 197 work days at their per diem rate of pay.

[...]

New teachers hired after the first instructional day shall be provided seven (7) work 

days to complete scheduled trainings and to acquaint themselves with iQLA 

systems consistent with the iQLA teacher training plan. 

The work year for the unit member Guidance Counselor shall be two hundred two 

(202) work days. In years when summer school is offered, the Guidance Counselor 

shall work an additional three (3) days, which shall be paid at the per diem rate of 

pay. 

No later than January 1 of each school year, the Head of Schools shall provide a

[...]

Physical Fitness Testing Coordinators shall be provided with a stipend of $80 per 

site.  

Unit members shall not be responsible for any students or children not registered 

for the test. 

13.5 Work Year 

The above annual salary is based upon a work year of one hundred ninety-seven (197) work 

days, one hundred eighty (180) of which are instructional, and seventeen (17) of which are 

non-school days. 

13.6 Column Advancement 

Column advancements on the salary schedule are effective on the beginning date of 

contract service in the school year immediately following the school year in which the